The financial instruments used by the Group are as follows:

(Amounts in thousands of Euros) G r o u p  C o m p a n y
Financial instruments of Assets 2020 2019 2020 2019
At fair value
Investments at fair value through P&L 29,378 105,960 29,378 105,950
At amortized cost

Accounts receivables 15,073 25,644 15,034 19,988
Cash and cash equivalents 388,883 279,622 370,779 261,408
AT amortized cost
Investments measured at amortized cost 48,687 57,401 48,687 57,401
Financial instruments of Liabilities
At amortized cost
Suppliers and other payables 71,513 92,082 64,314 77,621

54

Currency risk

The Group's exposure to currency risks derives from bank deposits , investments and foreign currency transactions (imports/
exports), mainly in U,S, Dollars. This risk is managed without hedging instruments. The following table shows the changes in
Profits after tax of the Group and in Equity, due to possible changes in the U.S. dollar exchange rate, provided that all other
variables remain unchanged.

Sensitivity analysis to changes in foreign currency (in USD)

(Amounts in thousands of Euros) 2019
Account Balance Currency risk

+ 5% - 5%
Receivables 1,780 (85) 94
Cash and cash equivalents 178,864 (8,517) 9,414
Liabilities (8,331) 397 (438)
Effect of changes in foreign exchange

on income tax gains/ (losses)  (1,969) 2,176
Net effect  (10,174) 11,246

(Amounts in thousands of Euros) 2020

Account
Balance Currency risk

+ 5% - 5%
Receivables 1,560 (74) 82
Cash and cash equivalents 132,270 (6,298) 6,961
Liabilities (5,651) 269 (297)
Effect of changes in foreign exchange

on income tax gains/ (losses)  (1,465) 1,619

Net effect

(7,568) 8,365

Credit  risk

The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk. The trade receivables derive mainly from a large, widespread
customer base. The financial position of clients is constantly monitored by the Group companies.

When appropriate, additional insurance coverage is received as credit guarantee. Credit limits are set for each client, which
are reviewed in line with current conditions, while commercial and credit terms are adjusted when necessary.

There are no formal credit ratings on the receivables.

At the end of the Financial Year, the Company management, having considered all available information, decided that